(1)  The Department of Finance and Administration 13 

may transfer and convey to the Columbia-Marion County Airport 14 

Authority certain real property located at Columbia Training 15 

School in Marion County, Mississippi.  The real property contains 16 

approximately two hundred four (204) acres, more or less, lying 17 

North of Highway 44 and is more particularly described as follows: 18 

Commencing at the Southwest corner of Section 22, 19 

Township 4 North, Range 18 West, Marion County, 20 

Mississippi; thence run north along said section line a 21

[...]

(2)  (a)  The Department of Finance and Administration may 42 

transfer and convey to the Marion County Economic Development 43 

District certain real property located at Columbia Training School 44 

in Marion County, Mississippi.  The real property contains 45 

approximately four hundred six (406) acres, more or less, lying 46 

North of Highway 44 and is more particularly described as follows: 47 

Beginning at the Southwest corner of Section 22, 48 

Township 4 North, Range 18 West, Marion County, 49 

Mississippi; thence run north along said section line a 50

[...]

(3)  The aggregate of parcels described in subsections (1) 93 

and (2) of this section consists of six hundred ten (610) acres, 94 

more or less, of the Columbia Training School Property, which the 95 

entirety of such section whereon the named property is situated 96 

consists of one thousand eight hundred twenty-three (1,823) acres, 97 

more or less.  Except as otherwise provided in subsection (2)(b) 98 

of this section, the remaining property transferred and conveyed 99 

under subsections (1) and (2) of this section shall only be used 100 

to make improvements to the Marion County Airport and to construct 101